

**UNITECH LIMITED**

**CIN: L74899DL1971PLC009720**

Regd. Office: 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi 110017

**Statement of Standalone Results  
for the Quarter & Year Ended March 31, 2016**

(Rs. in Lacs except EPS)

SI. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.12.2015 (Unaudited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)	31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)
1.	<b>Income from Operations</b> (a) Net sales / Income from Operations	<b>16,069.38</b>	22,480.46	31,492.22	<b>107,654.58</b>	96,996.46
	<b>Total income from Operations (Net)</b>	<b>16,069.38</b>	22,480.46	31,492.22	<b>107,654.58</b>	96,996.46
2.	<b>Expenses</b>					
	(a) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	<b>27,954.03</b>	-
	(b) Real estate, Construction and Related Expenses	<b>32,446.41</b>	11,162.09	24,977.74	<b>101,108.46</b>	81,175.35
	(c) Changes in Inventories of finished properties, land, land development right and work in progress	<b>13,030.89</b>	-	1,906.65	<b>(11,767.08)</b>	2,629.05
	(d) Employee Benefits Expense	<b>2,588.79</b>	2,583.81	2,563.75	<b>10,768.47</b>	12,398.63
	(e) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	<b>114.04</b>	109.35	210.68	<b>449.46</b>	777.80
	(f) Other expenses	<b>1,688.11</b>	1,261.38	2,944.29	<b>5,157.52</b>	10,985.77
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>49,868.24</b>	15,116.63	32,603.11	<b>133,670.86</b>	107,966.60
3.	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other income, Finance costs, Exceptional items and Prior Period Adjustments (1-2)</b>	<b>(33,798.86)</b>	7,363.83	(1,110.89)	<b>(26,016.28)</b>	(10,970.14)
4.	Other income	<b>6,870.31</b>	4,631.70	10,869.12	<b>25,165.89</b>	42,444.15
5.	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities before Finance Costs, Exceptional Items and Prior Period Adjustments (3+4)</b>	<b>(26,928.55)</b>	11,995.53	9,758.23	<b>(850.39)</b>	31,474.01
6.	Finance Costs	<b>6,887.56</b>	8,380.30	9,739.94	<b>30,107.31</b>	30,730.74
7.	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities after Finance costs but before Exceptional items and Prior Period Adjustments (5-6)</b>	<b>(33,816.11)</b>	3,615.23	18.29	<b>(30,957.70)</b>	743.27
8.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
9.	Prior Period Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-
10.	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7+8+9)</b>	<b>(33,816.11)</b>	3,615.23	18.29	<b>(30,957.70)</b>	743.27
11.	Tax Expense					
	(a) Current Tax					
	Current Year	<b>(852.00)</b>	852.00	(247.20)	-	952.80
	Earlier Years	<b>6,146.21</b>	-	-	<b>6,146.21</b>	-
	(b) Deferred Tax	<b>(10,436.02)</b>	89.03	2,497.47	<b>(9,542.26)</b>	1,371.80
12.	<b>Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (10-11)</b>	<b>(28,674.30)</b>	2,674.20	(2,231.98)	<b>(27,561.65)</b>	(1,581.33)
13.	Less : Extraordinary items (Net of Tax Expense)	-	-	-	-	-
14.	<b>Net Profit for the Year (12-13)</b>	<b>(28,674.30)</b>	2,674.20	(2,231.98)	<b>(27,561.65)</b>	(1,581.33)
15.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value - Rs. 2 per share)	<b>52,326.02</b>	52,326.02	52,326.02	<b>52,326.02</b>	52,326.02
16.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance sheet of previous accounting year				<b>905,327.99</b>	<b>932,889.65</b>
17.i	<b>Earning Per share (Before Extraordinary Items) (of Rs. 2 each ) *( Not Annualised) Basic and Diluted (Rs.)</b>	<b>-1.09*</b>	0.10*	-0.09*	<b>-1.05</b>	-0.06
17.ii	<b>Earning Per share (After Extraordinary Items) (of Rs. 2 each ) *( Not Annualised) Basic and Diluted (Rs.)</b>	<b>-1.09*</b>	0.10*	-0.09*	<b>-1.05</b>	-0.06

## Unitech Limited

CIN: L74899DL1971PLC009720

Regd. Office: 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi 110017

### Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities

( Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2015
<b>A</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
	(a) Share Capital	52,326.02	52,326.02
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	905,327.99	932,889.65
	<b>Sub-total - Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>957,654.01</b>	<b>985,215.67</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Long-Term Borrowings	148,671.97	111,124.28
	(b) Other Long-Term Liabilities	6,066.91	15,801.21
	(c) Long-Term Provisions	2,084.65	2,235.21
	<b>Sub-total - Non-current Liabilities</b>	<b>156,823.53</b>	<b>129,160.70</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Short-Term Borrowings	144,264.64	151,250.37
	(b) Trade Payables	109,212.95	97,779.15
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	691,848.99	603,673.16
	(d) Short-Term Provisions	379.15	389.38
	<b>Sub-total - Current Liabilities</b>	<b>945,705.73</b>	<b>853,092.06</b>
	<b>TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,060,183.27</b>	<b>1,967,468.43</b>
<b>B</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Non-current Assets</b>		
	(a) Fixed Assets	5,908.71	6,314.83
	(b) Non-current Investments	310,217.60	307,442.62
	(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	11,848.47	2,306.21
	(d) Long-Term Loans and Advances	7,691.78	7,645.50
	<b>Sub-total - Non-current Assets</b>	<b>335,666.56</b>	<b>323,709.16</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Current Investments	10.00	14.00
	(b) Inventories	97,409.90	95,557.54
	(c) Trade Receivables	122,169.96	114,986.51
	(d) Cash and Bank Balances	8,588.19	3,919.67
	(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances	750,556.96	729,278.19
	(f) Other Current Assets	745,781.70	700,003.36
	<b>Sub-total - Current Assets</b>	<b>1,724,516.71</b>	<b>1,643,759.27</b>
	<b>TOTAL- ASSETS</b>	<b>2,060,183.27</b>	<b>1,967,468.43</b>

Note : Previous year figure(s) have been regrouped wherever considered necessary.

**Notes:**

I	The above Financial Results (prepared on standalone basis) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited at their respective meetings held on May 30, 2016.
II	The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year
III	The company is primarily in the business of real estate development and related activities including construction, consultancy and rentals etc. Further most of the business conducted is within the geographical boundaries of India. Accordingly, the company's business activities primarily represent a single business segment and the company's operations in India represent a single geographical segment.
IV	<p>The report of statutory auditor on the financial statements of Unitech Limited for the financial year ended March 31, 2016, contains a qualification which is being summarised below:-</p> <p>a) <i>"As at March 31, 2016, an amount of ₹ 69,452.64 lacs (previous year ₹ 72,427.11 lacs) is outstanding which is comprised of advances towards purchase of land, projects pending commencement, advances paid to joint ventures entities and collaborators. As per information made available to us and explanation given ₹ 2974.47lacs (previous year ₹ 4761.79 lacs) have been recovered / adjusted during the current financial year. Further, during the first quarter of the current financial year, the Company had entered into MOU with one party with respect to outstanding advances of ₹ 21,600.00 lacs which was scheduled to be recovered at periodic rests by approximately June 2016. However only ₹ 500.00 lacs has been received out of the above scheduled amounts proposed. We are unable to ascertain whether all the remaining outstanding advances, as above, are fully recoverable/adjustable since the outstanding balances as at balance sheet date are outstanding/remained unadjusted for a long period of time, and further that, neither the amount recovered nor rate of recovery of such long outstanding amounts in the current year, despite confirmations from some parties, clearly indicates, in our opinion, that all of the remaining outstanding amounts may be fully recoverable, consequently, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the remaining balances as at balance sheet date are fully recoverable. Accordingly, we are unable to ascertain the impact, if any, that may arise in case any of these remaining advances are subsequently determined to be doubtful of recovery. This matter was also qualified in our report on the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2015"</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Advances for the purchase of land, projects pending commencement and to joint ventures and collaborators have been given in the normal course of business to land owning companies, collaborators, projects and for purchase of land. The management of the company based on the internal assessment and evaluations considers that these advances, which are in the normal course of business are recoverable/adjustable and that no provision is necessary at this stage. The management is confident of recovering/ appropriately adjusting the balance in due course.</p>

b)	<p><i>“With respect of non-current investments (long term investments) in, and loans and advances given to, some subsidiaries, it has been observed from the perusal of financial statements of these subsidiaries that the subsidiaries have accumulated losses and their net worth have been fully / substantially eroded. Further that, these subsidiaries have incurred net loss during the current and previous year(s) and, current liabilities of these subsidiaries exceeded their current assets as at the respective balance sheet dates. These conditions, along with absence of clear indications or plans for revival, in our opinion, indicate that there is significant uncertainty and doubt about the recovery of the loans and advances from these subsidiaries. Further, that there is a clear indication that there is a decline in the carrying amount of these investments which is other than temporary.</i></p> <p><i>Consequently, in terms of stated accounting policies and applicable accounting standards, diminution in the value of investment which is other than temporary amounting to ₹ 44,025.10 lacs (previous year ₹ 10,025.91 lacs ) and an accrual for diminution of doubtful debts and advances amounting to ₹ 69,045.91 lacs (previous year ₹ 212.79 lacs) need be accounted for in the financial statement for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2016. In our opinion, management has not adequately accounted for the imminent diminution. Consequently, the loss for the year ended 31st March 2016 is understated and reserves as at 31st March 2016 are overstated to the extent of ₹ 113,071.01 lacs (previous year ₹ 10,238.70 lacs). This matter was also qualified in our report on the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2015.”</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management has evaluated this matter and is of the firm view that the diminution, if any, even if it exists is only temporary and that sufficient efforts are being undertaken to revive the said subsidiaries in the foreseeable future so as to recover carrying value of the investment. Further, management believes that the loans and advances given to these companies are considered good and recoverable based on the future projects in these subsidiaries and accordingly no provision other than those already accounted for, has been considered necessary.</p>
c)	<p><i>“An amount of ₹120,809.71 lacs as at 31 March 2016 (previous year ₹114,986.50 lacs) is outstanding on account of trade receivables, from, sale of land, properties, trading goods, finished goods, commercial plots/ properties of various kinds. Significant balances amounting to ₹ 22,578.11 lacs are outstanding for very long periods of time viz upto five years.</i></p> <p><i>we are unable to ascertain whether such long overdue outstanding trade receivables, are fully recoverable / adjustable since the outstanding balances as at balance sheet date are outstanding / have remained unadjusted for a reasonably long period of time. Based on our assessment from audit procedures performed as well as cumulative audit knowledge in respect of the Company and past experience, in our opinion, trade receivables amounting to ₹ 22578.11 lacs are doubtful of recovery and consequently, management ought to provide/accrue for the diminution for these balances or write off bad receivables as the case may be. Had the management provided / accrued for the diminution in value of the said trade receivables, the carrying value of the trade receivables as well as the net worth of the Company would have been lower by ₹ 22578.11 lacs. Further, the loss for the year ended 31st March 2016 would have been higher by ₹ 22578.11 lacs and the reserves and surplus would have been lower by ₹ 22578.11 lacs.</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management, based on internal assessments and evaluations, possible recoveries from securities (registered or unregistered) have represented that significant portion of such trade receivables balance outstanding are still recoverable/ adjustable and that no accrual</p>

	<p>for diminution in value of trade receivables is therefore necessary as at 31st March, 2016. They are confident of appropriately adjusting / recovering significant portions of the remaining outstanding balance of such amounts in the foreseeable future.</p>
d)	<p><i>“The Company has received a ‘cancellation of lease deed’ notice from Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority (or GNIDA) dated 18 November 2015. As per the Notice, GNIDA has cancelled the lease deed in respect of Residential/ Group Housing plots as mentioned in the aforementioned note on account of non-implementation of the project and non-payment of various dues amounting to ₹ 105,483.26 lacs. As per the notice, and as per the relevant clause of the bye laws/ contractual arrangement with the Company, 25% of the total dues amounting to ₹ 13,893.42 has been forfeited of the total amount paid till date. As mentioned in the note, the Company has incurred total expenditure of ₹213,893.70 lacs comprising the amounts paid under the contract/ by laws of ₹34,221.89 lacs the balance portions of the total amounts payable, contractual interest accrued till balance sheet date of ₹ 99,091.90 lacs and other construction costs amounting to ₹ 80,579.90 lacs. The Company is also carrying a corresponding liability of ₹ 99,091.90 lacs representing the total amounts payable to GNIDA including interest accrued and due of ₹66,692.04. The said land is also mortgaged and the Company has registered such mortgage to a third party on behalf of lender for the Non Convertible Debenture (NCD) facility extended to the Company and due to default in repayment of these NCDs, the debenture holders have served a notice to the Company under section 13(4) of the SARFEASI Act and have also taken notional possession of this land. Further, the Company has contractually entered into agreements to sell with approximately 397 buyers and has also received advances from such buyers amounting to ₹9292.68 lacs. No contract revenue has been recognized on this project.</i></p> <p><i>In view of the materiality of the transaction/circumstances and uncertainties that exist, we are unable to ascertain the overall impact of the eventual outcome of the aforementioned notice/circumstance. Consequently, we are unable to ascertain the impact if any inter alia on carrying value of the project under ‘projects in progress’ and the statement of profit and loss in the standalone financial statements of the Company.”</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management has written a letter to GNIDA dated 1 December 2015, wherein management has stated that the cancellation of the lease deed is wrong, unjust and arbitrary. Management has also described steps taken for implementation of the project, valid business reasons due to delays till date. Further, Management had also proposed that in view of the fact that third party interests have been created by the Company in the allotted land, by allotting plots to different allottees, in the interest of such allottees, GNIDA may allow the Company to retain an area of approximately 25 acres out of the total allotted land of approx. 100 acres and that the amount paid by the Company till date may be adjusted against the price of the land of 25 acres and remaining surplus amount may be adjusted towards dues of other projects of the Company under GNIDA. The discussions/ negotiations and the legal recourse process is currently underway.</p>
V	<p>The figures of previous periods have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever considered necessary for the purpose of comparison.</p>

Place: Gurgaon  
Dated: May 30, 2016

For Unitech Limited

Ajay Chandra  
Managing Director